IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO.		

WARDELL RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIE L. WAINWRIGHT, Secretary,
Department of Corrections, State of Florida, and
R. L. Dugger, Superintendent, Florida State Prison,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT REGARDING THE RETROACTIVITY OF LOCKETT TO A "SENTENCING" JURY RECOMMENDATION

LARRY HELM SPALDING Capital Collateral Representative

MARK E. OLIVE Litigation Coordinator

JAMES LOHMAN Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE 225 West Jefferson Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 487-4376

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THIS COURT CAN GIVE RETROACTIVE APPLICATION TO LOCKETT v. OHIO, 438 U.S. 586 (1978), AS IT AFFECTS A JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF	
SENTENCE.	2
II. RESPONDENT'S "ANSWER" TO THE COURT'S INQUIRY IS NONRESPONSIVE, MISLEADING, AND INCORRECT.	4
A. A "Sentencing" Jury Is A Fundamental Right Of A Defendant	5
B. The Jury Sentencing Proceeding Was Lockett Impure	. 5
C. Mr. Riley Concedes That This Issue Has Been Decided Before; That Is Why This Is A Habeas Corpus Proceeding	10
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Wainwright, 764 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1985)	5
California v. Brown, No. 85-1563, slip opinion (U.S. S. Ct. January 27, 1987)	6
Floyd v. State, Case No. 66,088 (Fla. Nov. 20, 1986)	
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	3
Kennedy v. Wainwright, No. 68,264 (Fla. February 12, 1986)	10
Lamadline v. State, 303 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	5
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	passim
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 470 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980)	3
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091, 1095 (Fla. 1983)	5
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 433 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 1983)	11
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1979)	5
<u>Valle v. State,</u> No. 61,176 (January 5, 1987)	3
